UNIPETROL, a.s.
QUARTERLY CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   (in CZK million)

   CONSOLIDATED QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE 3rd QUARTER 2015   10

3. CHANGES IN DISCLOSURE OF COMPARATIVE PERIOD

Starting from 1 January 2015 the Group unified its presentation of the cash flow hedge instruments’ settlement.
Consequently, the result of settlement of foreign currency forwards designated as hedge accounting instruments is
included in operating part of the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, not financial part as
previously. The management believes that unified presentation provides users of the financial statements with better
information concerning operations of the Group.
The changes in the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the 9 and 3 months ended 30 September 2014 are
presented in the following table:

previously stated presentation of results from
foreign currency forwards

9 MONTHS
 ENDED 30/09/2014

(unaudited, restated)

Statement of profit or loss

Revenues  95 290  (266)  95 024
Cost of sales  (90 845)  21   (90 824)
Gross profit on sales  4 445  (245)  4 200
Distribution expenses  (1 575)  -   (1 575)
Administrative expenses  (941)  -   (941)
Other operating income  1 497  -   1 497
Other operating expenses  (5 017)  -   (5 017)
Loss from operations  (1 591)  (245)  (1 836)
Finance income  756  (21)  735
Finance costs  (1 116)  266   (850)
Net finance income/(costs)  (360)  245   (115)
Loss before tax  (1 951)  -   (1 951)
Tax credit  797  -   797

Net loss  (1 154)  -   (1 154)

  previously stated presentation of results from

foreign currency forwards
3 MONTHS

 ENDED 30/09/2014
(unaudited, restated)

Statement of profit or loss

Revenues  34 041  (66)  33 975
Cost of sales  (31 667)  12   (31 655)
Gross profit on sales  2 374  (54)  2 320
Distribution expenses  (546)  -   (546)
Administrative expenses  (319)  -   (319)
Other operating income  101  -   101
Other operating expenses  (130)  -   (130)
Profit/(loss) from operations  1 480  (54)  1 426
Finance income  595  6  601
Finance costs  (603)  48  (555)
Net finance income/(costs)  (8)  54   46
Profit before tax  1 472  -   1 472
Tax credit  (73)  -   (73)

Net profit  1 399  -   1 399

UNIPETROL, a.s.
QUARTERLY CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   (in CZK million)

   CONSOLIDATED QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE 3rd QUARTER 2015   11

4. OPERATING SEGMENTS
The operating activities of the Group are divided into the following segments:
 the Downstream segment, which includes integrated refining, petrochemical, sales and energy production

activities,
 the Retail segment which includes sales at petrol stations,

and Corporate Functions which are reconciling items and include activities related to management, administration
and other support functions as well as remaining activities not allocated to separate operating segments.
Allocation of subsidiaries into the operating activities is presented in the consolidated financial statements of the
Group as at and for the year ended 31 December 2014. There were no material changes in allocation of subsidiaries
into the operating segments during the 9 months ended 30 September 2015.

Revenues and operating result by operating segments
For the 9 months ended 30 September 2015

Downstream Segment   Retail Segment   Corporate Functions   Adjustments   Total

Total external revenues  78 634  7 247  69   85 950
Transactions with other segments  6 039  69  222  (6 330) -
Total segment revenue  84 673  7 316  291  (6 330)  85 950
Operating expenses  (75 973)  (7 024)  (365)  6 330   (77 032)
Other operating income  538  9  21 -  568
Other operating expenses  (958)  (5)  (51) -   (1 014)
Segment operating profit/(loss)  8 280  296  (104)  -   8 472
Net finance costs   (81)
Profit before tax   8 391
Tax expense   (1 537)
Net profit   6 854
Depreciation and amortisation  (1 196)  (245)  (22)  -   (1 463)
EBITDA  9 476  541  (82)  -   9 935
Additions to non-current assets  1 272  104  84  -   1 460

For the 3 months ended 30 September 2015

Downstream Segment   Retail Segment   Corporate Functions   Adjustments   Total

Total external revenues  26 772  2 660  20  -   29 452
Transactions with other segments  2 107  23  72  (2 202)  -
Total segment revenue  28 879  2 683  92  (2 202)  29 452
Operating expenses  (26 471)  (2 483)  (113)  2 202   (26 865)
Other operating income  48  4  13 -  65
Other operating expenses  (674)  (2)  (1)  -   (677)
Segment operating profit/(loss)  1 782  202  (9)  -   1 975
Net finance costs   (21)
Profit before tax   1 954
Tax expense   (372)
Net profit   1 582
Depreciation and amortisation  (405)  (83)  (8)  -   (496)
EBITDA  2 187  285  (1)  -   2 471
Additions to non-current assets  638  49  7  -   694

For the 9 months ended 30 September 2014

Downstream Segment   Retail Segment   Corporate Functions   Adjustments   Total

Total external revenues  86 483  8 477  64   95 024
Transactions with other segments  7 455  181  418  (8 054)  -
Total segment revenue  93 938  8 658  482  (8 054)  95 024
Operating expenses  (92 311)  (8 517)  (566)  8 054   (93 340)
Other operating income  1 443  27  27  -   1 497
Other operating expenses  (4 993)  (22)  (2)  -  (5 017)
Segment operating profit/(loss)  (1 923)  146  (59)  -  (1 836)
Net finance costs   (115)
Loss before tax   (1 951)
Tax credit   797
Net loss   (1 154)
Depreciation and amortisation  (1 455)  (241)  (62)  -   (1 758)
EBITDA  (468)  387  3   (78)
Additions to non-current assets  1 187  111  26  -   1 324

UNIPETROL, a.s.
QUARTERLY CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   (in CZK million)

   CONSOLIDATED QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE 3rd QUARTER 2015   12

4.   OPERATING SEGMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the 3 months ended 30 September 2014

Downstream Segment   Retail Segment   Corporate Functions   Adjustments   Total

Total external revenues  30 833  3 121  21  -   33 975
Transactions with other segments  2 719  72  147  (2 938)  -
Total segment revenue  33 552  3 193  168  (2 938)  33 975
Operating expenses  (32 148)  (3 120)  (190)  2 938   (32 520)
Other operating income  82  17  2 -   101
Other operating expenses  (126)  (3)  (1) -  (130)
Segment operating profit/(loss)  1 360  87  (21)  -  1 426
Net finance income   46
Profit before tax   1 472
Tax expense   (73)
Net profit   1 399
Depreciation and amortisation  (398)  (81)  (21)  -   (500)
EBITDA  1 758  168  -   1 926
Additions to non-current assets  580  58  15  -   653

Assets by operating segments

   30/09/2015  31/12/2014

Downstream Segment   39 302  38 138
Retail Segment   5 737  5 835
Segment assets   45 039  43 973
Corporate Functions   10 423  5 355
Adjustments   (1 061)  (811)

   54 401  48 517

5. OTHER NOTES

5.1. Acquisition of additional stake in ČESKÁ RAFINÉRSKÁ, a.s.